
 
View or subscribe to updates for agendas, reports and minutes at 

mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk. 
All public papers are available from the calendar link to this meeting once published 

Agenda  

 

Housing and Homelessness Panel 

(Panel of the Scrutiny Committee) 

 @this meeting will be held by Zoom and 

streamed to the Council's YouTube channel 

when the meeting starts, 

https://www.youtube.com/oxfordcitycouncil 

 

This meeting will be held on: 

Date: Thursday 8 October 2020 

Time: 6.00 pm  

Place: Zoom - Remote meeting 

 

For further information please contact:  

Tom Hudson, Scrutiny Officer, Committee Services Officer 

 01865 252191  thudson@oxford.gov.uk 

 

Members of the public can attend to observe this meeting and.  



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 may register in advance to speak to the committee in accordance with the 
committee’s rules 

 may record all or part of the meeting in accordance with the Council’s protocol 

Information about speaking and recording is set out in the agenda and on the website 

Please contact the Committee Services Officer to register to speak; to discuss 
recording the meeting; or with any other queries.  

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings


 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 
 

Committee Membership 

Councillors: Membership 6: Quorum 3: substitutes are not permitted.  

 

Councillor Nadine Bely-Summers 
(Chair) 

 

 
Councillor Shaista Aziz (Vice-Chair)  

Councillor Michael Gotch  

Councillor Sian Taylor  

Councillor Elizabeth Wade  

Councillor Dick Wolff  

Tony Buchanan  

 

Apologies and notification of substitutes received before the publication are shown 
under Apologies for absence in the agenda. Those sent after publication will be 
reported at the meeting. Substitutes for the Chair and Vice-chair do not take on these 
roles. 



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 

Agenda 
 

  Pages 

1   Apologies  

 Substitutes are not allowed. 

 

 

2   Declarations of interest  

3   Housing Panel Work Plan 9 - 12 

 For the Panel to note and agree its work plan, which can be adjusted to 
reflect the wishes of the Panel. 

 

 

4   Notes of previous meeting 13 - 20 

 For the Panel to approve the record of the meeting held on 03 
September 2020. 

 

 

5   Oxford City Council's response to the Planning for the 
Future White Paper August 2020 

 

 The Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local Government issued 
the Planning for the Future White Paper on 6th August 2020 seeking 
views on a package of proposals for reform of the planning system in 
England. The Council’s response is scheduled to go to the Cabinet 
meeting of 14 October 2020. The Panel is asked to consider the 
response and make any recommendations to Cabinet as required. 

Amanda Ford, Planning Policy Team Leader, will be available to 
present the report and answer questions. Councillor Alex Hollingsworth, 
Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Delivery, has been invited to 
present also. 

NB The report for this item will be issued as a supplement. 

 

 

6   Housing Performance Q2 21 - 26 

 For the Panel to consider the Housing Performance Q2 update report, 
and to make any recommendations to Cabinet accordingly.  

Richard Wood, Strategy and Service Development Manager, will be 

 



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

available to present the report and answer any questions.  

 

7   Date of next meeting  

 Meetings are scheduled as follows: 

 

- 05 November 2020 

- 01 February 2021 

 

The Panel is also asked to note that members are invited to participate 
in the Housing element of the Budget Review in Jan 2021 (precise date 
TBC) 

 

All meetings begin at 6.00pm. 

 

 

8   Confidential Session  

 Should the Panel consider it necessary to go into confidential session, it 
will be necessary to pass a resolution in accordance with the provisions 
of Paragraph 4(2)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 to exclude the 
press and members of the public during discussion of this item on the 
grounds that it might involve disclosure of exempt information as 
described in the relevant paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

 

 

9   Domestic Arrears during Covid 27 - 32 

 At its previous meeting, the Panel heard an update on the Council’s 
position regarding the management of Covid-related domestic rent 
arrears. It was agreed that the topic required more time to consider 
fully. The Panel is therefore provided with a further opportunity to 
consider the issues, raise questions and make any recommendations to 
Cabinet as necessary. 

Tanya Bandekar, Revenue and Benefits Service Manager, and Phil 
McGaskill, Revenues Manager will be available at the meeting to 
present the report and answer any questions.  

NB The report for this item is restricted. 

 

 

 



 

 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Information for those attending 

Recording and reporting on meetings held in public 

Members of public and press can record, or report in other ways, the parts of the meeting 
open to the public. You are not required to indicate in advance but it helps if you notify the 
Committee Services Officer prior to the meeting so that they can inform the Chair and 
direct you to the best place to record.  

The Council asks those recording the meeting: 

 To follow the protocol which can be found on the Council’s website  

 Not to disturb or disrupt the meeting 

 Not to edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation of the 
proceedings. This includes not editing an image or views expressed in
[...]
cluding yourself” and 
that “you must not place yourself in situations where your honesty and integrity may be 
questioned”. The matter of interests must be viewed within the context of the Code as a 
whole and regard should continue to be paid to the perception of the public. 

*Disclosable pecuniary interests that must be declared are not only those of the member her or himself but 
also those member’s spouse, civil partner or person they are living with as husband or wife or as if they were 
civil partners.  

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings


Housing and Homelessness Panel Work Plan: October 2020 – April 2021 

08 October 2020 - reports 

Agenda item 
Cabinet 
item 

Description 
Cabinet 
portfolio  

Lead officer 

Housing 
Performance 
2020/21 Q2 

No An update on the Council's Housing Performance 
against its KPIs for Q2 

 Richard Wood, 
Strategy and Service 
Development 
Manager 

Oxford City 
Council's response 
to the Planning for 
the Future White 
Paper August 2020 

Yes MHCLG issued the Planning White Paper on 6th 
August 2020 seeking views on a package of 
proposals for reform of the planning system in 
England. 

Cabinet Member 
for Planning and 
Housing Delivery 

Amanda Ford, 
Planning Policy Team 
Leader 

Domestic Arrears 
during Covid 

No Further to the update at its September 2020 
meeting, the Panel will have additional 
opportunity to discuss the Council's position in 
regards to domestic arrears during the Covid-19 
pandemic 

Cabinet Member 
for Customer 
Focused Services 

Tanya Bandekar, 
Service Manager 
Revenue & Benefits 

05 November 2020 - provisional reports 

Agenda item 
Cabinet 
item 

Description 
Cabinet 
portfolio  

Lead officer 

Rough Sleeping 
Update 

No An update report on the Council’s activities in 
relation to Rough Sleeping, particularly in light of 
Covid 19, to include consideration of Floyds Row, 

Cabinet Member 
for Affordable 
Housing 

Nerys Parry, Housing 
Strategy & Needs 
Manager 

7

A
genda Item

 3



the impact of the ‘everyone in’ policy, and future 
plans around ‘everyone in’ (with specific 
reference to the availability of move-on 
accommodation). 

Housing and 
Carbon Reduction 

No A report to inform the Committee of the Council's 
current plans with regards to carbon reduction in 
housing, looking specifically at retrofitting plans 
and possible funding models for paying for 
improvements to energy efficiency, as well as 
new housing supply. 

Cabinet Member 
for Affordable 
Housing 

Rachel Nixon 

01 February 2021 - provisional reports 

Agenda item 
Cabinet 
item 

Description 
Cabinet 
portfolio  

Lead officer 

Housing 
Performance 
2020/21 Q3 

No An update on the Council’s Housing Performance 
against its KPIs for Q3 

 Richard Wood, 
Strategy and Service 
Development 
Manager 

Allocation of 
Homelessness 
Prevention Funds 
2021/22 

Yes A report to approve the allocation of 
homelessness prevention funds for 2021/22. 

Cabinet Member 
for Affordable 
Housing 

Stephen Clarke, 
Head of Housing 
Services / Director 
Housing Companies 

Update of Housing 
Assistance and 
Disabled Adaptation 
Policy 2021 

Yes Minor changes to allow clarification around 
discretionary grant and joint custody 
arrangements 

Cabinet Member 
for Affordable 
Housing 

Becky Walker, Home 
Improvement Agency 
Team Manager 

Additional HMO 
licensing scheme 

Yes To report on the findings of the consultation and 
to seek approval for the next steps in relation to 

Affordable 
Housing 

Gail Siddall, Team 
Leader , HMO 

8



renewal additional HMO licensing in the city Enforcement Team 

 

 

 

 

04 March 2021 - provisional reports 

Agenda item 
Cabinet 
item 

Description 
Cabinet 
portfolio  

Lead officer 

Items with dates to be determined 

Agenda item 
Cabinet 
item 

Description 
Cabinet 
portfolio  

Lead officer 

Tenant Satisfaction No An update report on the results of the tenant 
satsifaction survey, and actions being taken in 
light of the learnings 

Cabinet Member 
for Affordable 
Housing 

Bill Graves, Landlord 
Services Manager 

 

 

9



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Minutes of a meeting of the  

Housing and Homelessness Panel (Panel of the 
Scrutiny Committee) 

on Thursday 3 September 2020  

 

Committee members present: 

Councillor Bely-Summers (Chair) Councillor Aziz (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Gotch Councillor Taylor 

Councillor Wade Councillor Wolff 

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  

Tom Hudson, Scrutiny Officer 

Tanya Bandekar, Service Manager Revenue & Benefits 

Dave Scholes, Housing Strategy & Needs Manager (Affordable Housing Supply Lead) 

Paul Wilding, System Change Manager - Homelessness Prevention 

Ian Wright, Head of Regulatory Services and Community Safety 

Phil McGaskill, Revenues Manager, Finance 

Also present: 

Councillor Alex Hollingsworth, Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Delivery 
Tony Buchanan, Housing Panel (tenant co-optee) 
Simon Warde, Tenant Involvement Manager 

9. Apologies  

None 

10. Declarations of interest  

None 

11. Housing Panel Work Plan  

The Panel considered the proposed workplan for the forthcoming year, which was 
NOTED. It was suggested, however, that if relevant items came up for the next meeting 
that they should also be added to the work plan.  

12. Notes of previous meeting  

The notes of the meeting held on 03 August 2020 were AGREED. 

 

11

Agenda Item 4



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

13. Requested updates from previous meeting  

Further to its requests at the previous meeting, the Panel heard a number of verbal 
updates. 

1) Lived Experience Advisory Forum 

Paul Wilding, Rough Sleeping and Single Homelessness Manager, gave a verbal 
update to the Panel on the activity of the Lived Experience Advisory Forum. 

The Lived Experience Advisory Forum (LEAF) had been established by the Oxford 
Homeless movement on the ba
[...]
se of the site were being 
developed with the Oxfordshire Community Land Trust. Grant funding from the 
Oxfordshire Growth Deal was being sought, potentially with a top up from the Council 
via s. 106 developer contributions. On a strategic level, the Local Plan had been 
adopted, with a requirement for all sites of over 50 houses having to offer 5% of the 
space for Community Led Housing and self-build. The Council had also met with 
multiple Community Led Housing organisations, including the Community Land Trust, 
the Co-Housing group and the Collaborative Housing hub, where a protocol and shared 
understanding for information-sharing and taking sites forward was agreed, with one 
site being about two weeks away from being sufficiently progressed to be named. A 

12



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

report from the Growth Deal had been published, with officers in each authority looking 
at how to take the recommendations forward. As part of that the Council had also 
partnered with other districts to enable a County-wide approach, allowing feasibility 
studies for potential sites to be undertaken across the County. The biggest area of 
delay in the Community Led Housing area was in regards to the publicity and meetings 
with the public which had been planned but were paused due to the pandemic.  

The Panel asked no questions. 

3) The Council’s management of domestic rent arrears during Covid 

Tanya Bandekar, Revenue and Benefits Manager, gave a presentation to the Panel on 
the Council’s approach to domestic tenants in rent arrears during the Covid pandemic.  

When the impact of Covid became apparent, the Council changed its approach to 
revenue-collection across the board, including domestic rent arrears, to allow for a 
softer approach. Rather than send official letters at a time when the courts were shut, 
the Council had softened its letters, encouraging those in arrears to contact the Council 
instead to discuss their situati
[...]
enge-evictions, but lower-level harassment and intimidation of tenants for 
crossing their landlords. Owing to this, without corrective action the response to the 
Council’s consultation would likely have an under-representation of tenant voices, 
particularly amongst vulnerable tenants in the shadow rental market and those with 
the lowest housing standards. It was AGREED to make the following 
recommendation to Cabinet: 

 

That the Council is mindful of the challenges to hearing the views of 
vulnerable tenants – those in dangerous accommodation, pseudo-tenancies 
and non-English speakers in particular – and that it adapts its approach to 
consultation to ensure their views are not overlooked. 

 

16



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

15. Additional HMO Licensing renewal  

Councillor Alex Hollingsworth, Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Delivery, 
introduced the report on renewing the Council’s HMO licensing scheme. It was stressed 
that the scheme was a renewal of an existing scheme, and had already been renewed 
once. Though some minor changes were being made, the biggest issue brought to the 
Panel’s attention was that owing to Covid-19 and the lockdown, the Council had been 
unable to run the current consultation earlier in the year. Central government had not 
waived its requirement for consultation and so consequently, there would be a period 
prior to the new scheme being adopted where the old one would have lapsed.  

Ian Wright, Head of Regulatory Services and Community Safety, introduced the 
technical aspects of the report. The scheme had originally been established in 2011, 
and whilst government policy had caught up with the scheme’s policy regarding larger 
HMOs, it remained necessary to prove licensing was also required for smaller ones. A 
review of the existing scheme showed that there remained a significant number of 
HMOs not being managed up to standard and that a licensing scheme was required to 
improve standards. Non-compliance had remained stubbornly high; through spot 
checks, initial inspection and end of license inspections it was known that only 47% of 
small HMO properties were compliant. This was a slow improvement over time, but not 
sufficient to stop running the scheme. Numbers of non-licensed properties were also 
declining though still being discovered.  

The Panel asked a number of questions relating to: 

- Whether measures were available, particularly grants, to encourage landlords to 

comply with licensing requirements, rather than simply the threat of punishment. 

Largely, grants were no longer available bar for energy efficiency measures.  

The Panel NOTED the report with support for it. 

16. Reports for approval  

The Panel considered a draft of the report written in response to the discussion held on 
the effect of Covid-19 on the private rented sector.  

Following discussion it was AGREED to approve the report with a number of 
amendments: 

- To add a recommendation ‘that the Council takes whatever measures it has at 
its disposal, including environmental health enforcement powers, to reduce the 
number of unsafe homes being let out before winter arrives’ 

- That the Scrutiny Officer research and, if opportunity arises, add a relevant 
recommendation relating to strengthening the Council’s response to the flouting 
of ‘no DSS’ policies in the private rented sector.  

- To add a recommendation ‘that the Council works with local housing support and 
advice organisations to draft a letter on the need for government to introduce 
practical policy changes to increase protection for renters, to include 
consideration of ending section 21 evictions and the need for a rent-freeze 
policy, and for the Leader to send the agreed letter to the Secretary of State for 
Housing, Communities and Local Government’. 
 
 

17



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

17. Date of next meeting  

The Panel NOTED the amended date of the next meeting, 08 October 2020. 

 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.10 pm 

 

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Thursday 8 October 
2020 

 

When decisions take effect: 
Cabinet: after the call-in and review period has expired 
Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal 

decision notice is issued 
All other committees: immediately. 
Details are in the Council’s Constitution. 
 

18



Update on Housing Service performance Apr-Aug 2020 
Housing Panel, October 2020 

 
 
Corporately, we are still recording data for the Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) set for our services under 
the previous Corporate Plan. However, it is recognised that because of the much changed landscape due 
to the Covid-19 crisis, the Council’s work has been significantly impacted by the pandemic and lockdown, 
and resources have had to be redirected to support the response to the crisis. This means many of our pre-
existing performance measures currently do not provide a fair and meaningful view of the work of the 
Council and provide a limited picture on current activity. However this information has been made available 
here to provide some indication on how activity is continuing through this challenging period, and that 
positive outcomes are still being delivered for residents and the city. The results for this year are also not 
directly comparable to previous years when these measures have been used. The process for setting new 
Service Performance measures for 2021/22 is under way. 
 
This briefing note include the data for set KPIs up until the end of August along with commentary against 
each measure. This is in line with previous reporting processes to Housing Panel. We are also presenting 
updates from the Housing Service that gives a better picture of our achievements overall, over the last eight 
months. These include:  
 

 We have successfully delivered the ‘Everyone In’ scheme, following the Governments direction 
issues o
[...]
cumulative)

We continue to work with property owners to bring empty properties back into use across the City.

Total number of affordable homes 

completed in year

Monthly 89 Number 0 Number 33 Number 

(cumulative)

33 units have been handed over to date and a further 63 units are expected by the end of the year 

bringing the total to 96 completions. At this time last year, no properties had been handed over due to 

delays in completions, with handovers taking place from October onwards. Work on sites was 

significantly impacted by the pandemic in Q1, with some supply chains halted and work stopped at 

sites due to lockdown, sites have been getting back up to speed through the summer.Number of affordable homes for rent 

delivered (HC016)

Monthly 66 Number 0 Number 20 Number 

(cumulative)

20 Social Rent units handed over to date and a further 48 Social Rent units are expected to be handed 

over by the end of March 2021, including 19 units at Barton, 13 units at Sandford Road, 7 at 

Wolvercote Mill and 9 units built by OCH. At this time last year, no properties had been handed over 

due to delays in completions, with handovers taking place from October onwards.

2019/20

Comments
Reporting 

Frequency

23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

25

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Housing Panel Work Plan
	4 Notes of previous meeting
	Minutes

	6 Housing Performance Q2
	HS Performance Data Aug 2020 v2

	9 Domestic Arrears during Covid



Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]www.oxford.gov.uk

Z3

e a)

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL



Remote meeting

Minutes of a meeting of the 
Housing and Homelessness Panel (Panel of the Scrutiny Committee)
on Thursday 8 October 2020 

Committee members present:

	 Councillor Bely-Summers (Chair)
	Councillor Aziz (Vice-Chair)

	Councillor Gotch
	Councillor Taylor

	Councillor Wade
	Councillor Wolff


Officers present for all or part of the meeting: 

Tanya Bandekar, Service Manager (Revenue and Benefits)

Amanda Ford, Team Leader (Planning Policy)

Wendy Hind, Tenant Involvement Manager

Tom Hudson, Scrutiny Officer
Phil McGaskill, Revenues Manager

Carolyn Ploszynski, Planning Policy and Place Manager

Richard Wood, Strategy and Service Development Manager

Also present:

Councillor Alex Hollingsworth, Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Delivery
Tony Buchanan, Housing Panel (tenant co-optee)
<AI1>

18. Apologies 

None

</AI1>

<AI2>

19. Declarations of interest 

None

</AI2>

<AI3>

20. Housing Panel Work Plan 

The Panel considered the proposed workplan for the remainder of the civic year, which was AGREED. 

</AI3>

<AI4>

21. Notes of previous meeting 

The notes of the meeting held on 03 September 2020 were AGREED.

</AI4>

<AI5>

22. Housing Performance Q1 

The Panel AGREED to change the agenda order, to hear the Housing Performance Q1 item before the response to the Planning for the Future government consultation. 

Richard Wood, Strategy and Service Development Manager introduced a report detailing the Council’s performance across its housing activities. Before introducing the main issues it was explained that Covid had made target-setting and delivery more difficult.

The demands on homelessness-related services had increased over normal numbers, with elevated numbers presenting as homeless week on week. Nevertheless, despite higher numbers the Council had been successful in keeping the numbers in temporary accommodation within the targets set for a non-pandemic impacted environment. Some measures for work on rough sleeping had not been able to be provided with the provider having to concentrate on running the emergency accommodation required under the ‘Everybody In’ policy. Over the course of two weeks at the start of the lockdown period, it was necessary to find 121 rooms, which was achieved. Interim provision at Canterbury House and the YHA had also been established. The Council had successfully secured from central government approximately £1m for the Next Steps programme, to support that accommodation and additional move-on options also and had another bid in the pipeline for further long-term accommodation. The impact of the Council’s efforts in implementing the ‘Everybody In’ policy meant that counts of street homeless showed a decrease in the number of individuals, with 25 at the last count. 

In other areas of the Council, the demands of Housing Services had continued throughout the lockdown period, with the service needing to adapt its processes to enable new lets and repairs to continue, with the latter playing a key role in identifying and providing support for vulnerable tenants during the pandemic. 

In the area of construction and the building of social housing, the pandemic had caused severe disruption, with work having to be paused during the lockdown on the majority of sites. This was due largely to the challenges of social distancing, but also because of disruption of supply chains. Following the lifting of lockdown, catch up work had commenced. The year to date delivery of affordable homes stood at the end of the quarter at 33, with an anticipated 93 to be delivered by the end of the financial year. 

In discussion, the Panel discussed the following:

· The adequacy of the number of homes being delivered in comparison to the number waiting for housing. It was recognised that the number did need to increase, but that the Council was taking what steps were available to increase supply. 

· The Council’s responsibilities towards rough sleepers from outside the City’s boundaries. It was explained that the Council would look to connect individuals with other districts responsible for supporting them at the point of assessment but would provide emergency accommodation if required while an individual’s links to another area were established.
· Details of future bids for additional funding from government, which would be used, if granted, to supply an additional 20 Housing First homes at affordable rents. This would focus on providing homes for those within the rough sleeping pathway, rather than broader issues around housing likely to arise from the pandemic.

The Panel also expressed concern at the prospect of provision of emergency shelter for those homeless people with particular vulnerabilities or difficulties accessing emergency housing, particularly those with no recourse to public funds and women fleeing domestic abuse. A protocol for providing emergency winter shelter for rough sleepers was being developed. The Panel suggested that it was necessary to monitor gender breakdowns of access through the ‘Everyone In’ policy to identify any in homelessness arising from domestic abuse. The Panel AGREED to make the following recommendations to Cabinet. 

1) That the Council commits to continuing to provide emergency accommodation to rough sleepers over the winter period, including those with no recourse to public funds.
2) That the Council carries out a gender breakdown regarding who has been housed through the ‘Everybody In’ scheme to enable a more detailed understanding of the gendered impact of homelessness during Covid-19.
3) That the Council reviews the suitability of its emergency accommodation to those rough sleepers who have specific vulnerabilities and ensures the needs arising from those vulnerabilities are provided for
</AI5>

<AI6>

23. Oxford City Council's response to the Planning for the Future White Paper August 2020 

Councillor Alex Hollingsworth, Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Supply, introduced a report presenting the response by the Council’s officers to central government’s consultation on far-reaching changes to its planning rules, the Planning for the Future white paper. The proposals in the white paper were introduced as the most profound challenge to democratic management of planning since 1947 and would remove from both councils and local people the ability to have any meaningful say in the Planning process. Local policies, such as housing numbers and environmental standards, would be replaced with centrally mandated standards. Centralisation of s.106 funding would likely result in the reduction of affordable homes being built. Considerations of the purpose and impact of a building would be deprioritised in relation to its aesthetic appeal, with as-yet-undefined ‘beautiful’ buildings automatically being granted planning permission. 

A concurrent consultation was also being undertaken by government, to which the Panel’s attention was drawn. The key proposal was that the threshold of dwellings in a development required before the provision of or contributions towards social and affordable housing that would be required from developers would increase from 10 to 50. With Oxford’s large number of small to medium size developments, this would have a very significant negative impact on the number of social and affordable houses being delivered within the City. Other losses to affordable housing numbers were expected to arise from another government proposal, to increase the number of ‘starter homes’ in developments, which would be taken out of the requirement for affordable housing delivery, thereby reducing the numbers further. 

Carolyn Ploszynski, Planning Policy and Place Manager, and Amanda Ford, Team Leader (Planning Policy) introduced the technical elements to government’s proposals and the Council officers’ response. The overriding objective, according to the proposals, was that the government wished to see more high quality homes being delivered faster, but it was the view of the officers that these objectives are unlikely to be achieved through the proposals being suggested. In Oxford it could mean housing sites being lost to other uses, or conservation areas being put in blanket “protection zones” reducing the amount appropriate development.

In response to the report, the Panel discussed a number of issues including:

· The challenges of drafting a new Local Plan within 12 months and agreeing it within 30 months, which was suggested by Panel members and officers to leave little or no opportunity for public consultation or evidence gathering. Further, it was reported that the response from MCHLG to many practical challenges around implementation remained unclear.

· Whether it would be possible to bring in zoning proposals of sufficient granularity to prevent unsuitable development. It was explained to the Panel that it would be possible to bring in the necessary granularity, but only if a master-planning exercise was undertaken. However, the level of master-planning required to deliver such granularity was reported not to be deliverable within the 12 month period proposed by the government. 

· What would happen under the proposals to viability testing. As with the paper as a whole there are lots of questions that remain unanswered but a regional infrastructure levy could render viability testing as presently known redundant. A key concern with this is that for Oxford, with its greater land values compared to its surrounding areas, a regional levy set at a generally viable level for all would mean reduced funding for infrastructure and affordable housing in Oxford.

· The criteria against which ‘beautiful’ buildings would be judged. No clarity on this issue had been provided by government, but there was particular concern that the focus was on the beauty of buildings solely, rather than the broader streetscape in which buildings would be situated.

The report was NOTED.

</AI6>

<AI7>

24. Date of next meeting 

The Panel NOTED the date of the next meeting, 05 November 2020, and the invitation to participate in the Housing element of the Budget Review Group meeting on 06 January 2021.

</AI7>

<AI8>

25. Confidential Session 

The Panel AGREED to pass a resolution in accordance with the provisions of Paragraph 4(2)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 to exclude the press and members of the public during discussion of this item on the grounds that it might involve disclosure of exempt information as described in the relevant paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

</AI8>

<AI9>

26. Domestic Arrears during Covid 

Tanya Bandekar, Service Manager (Revenues and Benefits), and Phil McGaskill, Revenues Manager presented a report to the Panel on the Council’s management of domestic arrears during Covid. 

To date, the Council was reported to be tracking along a similar trajectory to 2018, but behind 2019. In 2019 the Council had implemented a strategy of engage and persuade, which had led to one of its most successful years of arrears reduction. If the impact of money sent to the Council regarding DWP but awaiting advice on which account to credit it to, the Council’s arrears figures were doing better than in 2018. 

With the opening of the courts, the Council had begun considering its approach to formal court proceedings. One area of growth in arrears related to those tenants over six months in arrears; for these tenants the intention was to begin serving notices seeking possession. Oftentimes, those not engaging with the Council’s softer efforts to address arrears less formally would do so after receiving a letter seeking possession. The time delay between serving such a notice and going to court would be six months, allowing significant time for the tenant to start addressing their arrears. It was the Council’s intention usually to seek suspended possession on terms, not evicting the tenant but giving them the opportunity to stay in the property if progress was made against the arrears. 

Garage arrears had increased sharply at the start of lockdown, largely due to those wishing to surrender their garage tenancy being unable to present their keys back. However, with focus from officers these arrears had largely been cleared and were trending towards normal levels. 

For the Rent Guarantee scheme, numbers were actually running at half the level of 2019. 

 The Panel sought more information about enforcement and the protection of vulnerable tenants facing enforcement. The Panel were informed that the Council had a very strict code for enforcement agent behaviour and a lot of work had been devoted to finding companies with the ability to deliver on those exacting standards. One aspect of the company was their strength in using technology and training for their operatives in identifying vulnerable tenants, and the Council had actually learned on a number of occasions of vulnerabilities that were previously unknown. Complaints were very low. 

The question was raised whether there was capacity to track the level of people facing arrears who have language barriers. The team was in the process of adopting a new system of recording, which would be more sophisticated and provide the opportunity to track and interrogate a lot more fields. The Panel also examined in more detail the protections for those with English as a second language. 

NB There are no confidential minutes for this item.

</AI9>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.50 pm
Chair …………………………..
Date:  Thursday 5 November 2020
</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

1. FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

2. FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE 

</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

a) field_title 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

b) field_title 

</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX


